

U.S. Court of Appeals Docket No. 11-57187

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

MICHAEL PLANET, in his official capacity as Court Executive Officer/ Clerk of
the Ventura County Superior Court,

Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. CV11-08083 R
The Honorable Manuel Real

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE**

Roger Myers, Esq.
Rachel Matteo-Boehm, Esq.
David Greene, Esq.
Leila Knox, Esq.
BRYAN CAVE LLP
560 Mission Street, 25th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-2994
Tel: 415-268-2000
rachel.matteo-boehm@bryancave.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

INTRODUCTION4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

STATEMENT OF FACTS11

 A. A Tradition Of Same-Day Access To New Civil Complaints12

 B. The Ventura Clerk’s Policy Of Denying Access Until After
 “Requisite Processing,” And The Resulting Lengthy Delays
 In Access14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT17

I. FEDERAL COURTS SHOULD RARELY ABSTAIN, ESPECIALLY
IN SUITS BROUGHT UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983; *PULLMAN*
ABSTENTION IS GENERALLY INAPPROPRIATE IN FIRST
AMENDMENT CASES; AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION
CANNOT SURVIVE UNDER ANY STANDARD OF REVIEW, LET
ALONE THE TYPE OF EXACTING REVIEW ACCORDED
ABSTENTIONS UNDER *PULLMAN* OR *O’SHEA*.....19

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ABSTAINING UNDER
PULLMAN IN THIS FIRST AMENDMENT CASE THAT
INVOLVED NO UNCERTAIN STATE LAW QUESTION
INDEPENDENT OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT23

 A. The First *Pullman* Factor Is Not Satisfied Because Federal
 Courts Are The Appropriate Forum To Hear First Amendment
 Cases.....26

B.	Even If This Were Not A First Amendment Case, The Second And Third Factors Are Not Satisfied Because There Is No Uncertain Issue Of State Law That Could Avoid Or Alter The Federal Question.....	27
1.	State Law Provisions That Mirror Federal Constitutional Standards Do Not Meet The Second <i>Pullman</i> Factor	29
2.	State Laws That Are Not Uncertain Because State Courts Have Held They Must Be Construed Pursuant To Federal Standards Do Not Satisfy The Third <i>Pullman</i> Factor	32
III.	<i>O'SHEA</i> DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THE TIMELY ACCESS TO COMPLAINTS THAT COURTHOUSE NEWS SEEKS IS NO MORE THAN WHAT OTHER COURTS ALREADY PROVIDE AND WHAT ANOTHER FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT HAS PREVIOUSLY ORDERED, AND WOULD NOT INTERFERE WITH THE STATE COURT'S ADJUDICATION OF FUTURE CASES ON THE MERITS	35
A.	The <i>O'Shea</i> Doctrine Is Reserved For Cases Where The Relief Sought Would Involve A Major And Ongoing Intrusion By The Federal Courts Into Future State Court Adjudicative Proceedings.....	36
B.	A Complaint Against A State Court Clerk Seeking To Prevent Him From Enforcing His Administrative Policies Resulting In Denials Of Access To Newly-Filed Civil Court Complaints Is Not The Type Of Action To Which <i>O'Shea</i> Abstention May Be Properly Applied	43
C.	Federal Courts Have Not Abstained From Prior Actions Raising First Amendment Challenges To State Court Restrictions On Access	46
IV.	THE CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR ADJUDICATION ON THE MERITS OF COURTHOUSE NEWS' WELL-PLED 42 U.S.C. § 1983 CLAIM FOR DENIAL OF ITS FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF ACCESS.....	48
	CONCLUSION	54
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....55

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	23
<i>Almodovar v. Reiner</i> , 832 F.2d 1138 (9th Cir. 1987)	20, 21, 26
<i>AmerisourceBergen Corp. v. Roden</i> , 495 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2007)	20, 38
<i>Amfac Mortg. Corp. v. Arizona Mall of Tempe, Inc.</i> , 583 F.2d 426 (9th Cir. 1978)	22
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983)	4, 50, 51, 53
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	33, 34
<i>Badham v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 721 F.2d 1170 (9th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	23
<i>Bank of America Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. Summerland Cnty. Water Dist.</i> , 767 F.2d 544 (9th Cir. 1985)	29
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	49
<i>Bickham v. Lashof</i> , 620 F.2d 1238 (7th Cir. 1980)	46
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2008)	22

<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	20
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)	50
<i>Canton v. Spokane Sch. Dist. No. 81</i> , 498 F.2d 840 (9th Cir. 1974)	28
<i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> , 882 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1989)	52, 53
<i>Connecticut Magazine v. Moraghan</i> , 676 F. Supp. 38 (D. Conn. 1987).....	48
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	51
<i>In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984)	50
<i>Courthouse News Service v. Jackson</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62300 (S.D. Tex. July 20, 2009).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 24, 36, 44, 50, 53
<i>Courthouse News Service v. Jackson</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74571 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2010)	5, 44
<i>Cousins v. Lockyer</i> , 568 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Doe v. Stegall</i> , 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981)	50
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	24

<i>E.T. v. Cantil-Sakauye</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 5147 (9th Cir. March 12, 2012).....	22, 36, 39, 40, 43, 45
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993).....	50
<i>Ellis v. City of La Mesa</i> , 990 F.2d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993).....	33, 34
<i>England v. La. State Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	19
<i>Examining Bd. v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	29
<i>FOCUS v. Allegheny Cnty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 75 F.3d 834 (3d Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>Family Div. Trial Lawyers v. Moultrie</i> , 725 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22, 42
<i>Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co. v. City of Lodi</i> , 302 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Fort Wayne Journal-Gazette v. Baker</i> , 788 F. Supp. 379 (N.D. Ind. 1992).....	48
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Gilbertson v. Albright</i> , 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21, 38
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....	5, 53
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	31, 49, 53

<i>Green v. City of Tucson</i> , 255 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2001)	21, 46
<i>Grove Fresh Distribs. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994)	4, 24, 49, 50, 52
<i>Habich v. City of Dearborn</i> , 331 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2003)	45, 46
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	33, 34
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	6, 46, 47
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	29, 34
<i>Heath v. Cleary</i> , 708 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Hillery v. Rushen</i> , 720 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Hobbs v. Thompson</i> , 448 F.2d 456 (5th Cir. 1971)	24
<i>J-R Distribs. v. Eikenberry</i> , 725 F.2d 482 (9th Cir. 1984)	20, 23, 24, 25, 28
<i>Kaufman v. Kaye</i> , 466 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2006)	40, 41
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	27
<i>L.H. v. Jamieson</i> , 643 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1980)	45

<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 7731 (9th Cir. April 16, 2012)	4, 51, 53
<i>Los Angeles Cnty. Bar v. Eu</i> , 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992)	6, 39, 43
<i>Luckey v. Miller</i> , 976 F.2d 673 (11th Cir. 1992)	39, 41
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963).....	29, 30
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm’n v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	38
<i>Midkiff v. Tom</i> , 702 F.2d 788 (9th Cir. 1983)	34
<i>Miofsky v. Superior Court</i> , 703 F.2d 332 (9th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	20
<i>In re NVIDIA Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120077 (N.D. Cal. April 23, 2008).....	4, 51
<i>New Orleans Public Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans (“NOPSI”)</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 26087 (2d Cir. July 20, 2011)	50
<i>Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Office Solution</i> , 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)	22

<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Turner</i> , 626 F.2d 1 (6th Cir. 1980)	21, 45, 46
<i>Pearl Inv. Co. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 774 F.2d 1460 (9th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998)	52
<i>Playtime Theaters, Inc. v. City of Renton</i> , 748 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Porter v. Jones</i> , 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003)	1, 6, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Potrero Hills Landfill, Inc. v. Cnty. of Solano</i> , 657 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2011)	19, 21, 37
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court (“Press-Enterprise I”)</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	49
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court (“Press-Enterprise II”)</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	31, 49, 52
<i>Publicker Indust. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984)	50
<i>Pue v. Sillas</i> , 632 F.2d 74 (9th Cir. 1980)	29, 30, 32, 33
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984).....	21
<i>Railroad Comm’n v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rancho Palos Verdes Corp. v. City of Laguna Beach</i> , 547 F.2d 1092 (9th Cir. 1976)	26
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	27, 49
<i>Ripplinger v. Collins</i> , 868 F.2d 1043 (9th Cir. 1989)	17, 27
<i>Rivera-Puig v. Garcia-Rosario</i> , 983 F.2d 311 (1st Cir. 1992).....	6, 27, 47
<i>Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988)	50
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 890 F.2d 184 (9th Cir. 1989)	17, 24, 45
<i>In re Search Warrant</i> , 923 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1991)	48
<i>Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006)	21, 26
<i>Standard Chartered Bank Int'l Ltd. v. Calvo</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	51
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	19, 44
<i>Stephens v. Tielsch</i> , 502 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1974)	29, 32
<i>Tarter v. Hury</i> , 646 F.2d 1010 (5th Cir. 1981)	39, 42, 43
<i>TwoRivers v. Lewis</i> , 174 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1999)	22

<i>United States v. Morros</i> , 268 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Vassiliades v. Israely</i> , 714 F. Supp. 604 (D. Conn. 1989).....	51
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967).....	23, 25

STATE CASES

<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 1178 (1999)	29, 30, 31, 34, 50
--	--------------------

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
FRAP 4(a)(1)(A)	1
FRAP 28(a)(4).....	1
FRCP 12(b)(6)	22

Ninth Cir. Rule 28-2.2 1
Ninth Cir. Rule 28-2.7 3

STATE STATUTES AND RULES

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 124 30, 31
Cal. Rule of Court 2.550 7, 30, 31
Government Code § 68150 9, 30, 31, 32
